In May 2003, the FASB issued SFAS No. 150, Accounting for Certain Financial Instruments with Characteristics of
both Liabilities and Equity. This statement was effective for the Company in July 2003. The statement requires
financial instruments to be classified as liabilities if the financial instruments are issued in the form of shares that are

Edgar Filing: ARENA RESOURCES INC - Form 10KSB/A

74

mandatorily redeemable or embody an obligation to repurchase equity shares. The Company issued a put option in
exchange for oil and gas property interests in August 2002. The put option was originally classified as a liability;
therefore, the adoption of the statement did not have an impact on the Company�s financial statements.

Restatement of Financial Statements � The Company revised its estimates of oil and gas reserves and estimated future
development costs. The revision of those estimates resulted in an increase in depreciation, depletion and amortization
for the years ended December 31, 2003 and 2002. The accompanying financial statements have been restated as a
result of the change in depreciation, depletion and amortization.  The effects of the restatement were as follows:

50

As Previously Effect of As
Reported Restatement Restated

For the Year Ended December 31,
2003
Depreciation and amortization  $   338,157  $   22,125  $   360,282
Income before provision for income
taxes and cumulative
   effect of change in accounting
principle   1,327,734   (22,125)   1,305,609
Provision for deferred income taxes   491,599   (7,301)   484,298
Income before cumulative effect of
change in accounting principle   836,135   (14,824)   821,311
Net income   824,322   (14,824)   809,498
Basic income per common share   0.12   -   0.12
Diluted income per common share   0.12   (0.01)   0.11

For the Year Ended December 31,
2002
Depreciation and amortization  $   127,847  $   23,350  $   151,197
Income before provision for income
taxes   589,887   (23,350)   566,537
Provision for deferred income taxes   187,193   (7,705)   179,488
Net income   402,694   (15,645)   387,049
Basic loss per common share   (0.09)   -   (0.09)
Diluted loss per common share   (0.09)   -   (0.09)

Edgar Filing: ARENA RESOURCES INC - Form 10KSB/A

75

As of December 31, 2003
Property and equipment, net  $   8,368,104  $   (45,475)  $   8,322,629
Total assets   10,018,731   (45,475)   9,973,256
Deferred income taxes   671,765   (15,006)   656,759
Total long-term liabilities   1,678,965   (15,006)   1,663,959
Retained earnings   273,648   (30,469)   243,179
Total stockholders' equity   8,088,899   (30,469)   8,058,430

As of December 31, 2002
Property and equipment, net  $   4,749,012  $   (23,350)  $   4,725,662
Total assets   6,050,493   (23,350)   6,027,143
Deferred income taxes   187,193   (7,705)   179,488
Total long-term liabilities   637,797   (7,705)   630,092
Retained earnings   (550,674)   (15,645)   (566,319)
Total stockholders' equity   5,124,837   (15,645)   5,109,192

51

NOTE 2 � EARNING PER SHARE INFORMATION

For the Years Ended December 31, 2003 2002
Income before cumulative effect of change in accounting
principle  $   821,311  $   387,049
Less: Preferred stock dividends   -   (798,018)
Income (loss) before cumulative effect of change in accounting
principle   821,311   (410,969)
Cumulative effect of change in accounting principle   (11,813)   -
Income (Loss) Attributable to Common Shares  $   809,498  $   (410,969)
Basic weighted-average common shares outstanding   6,759,858   4,553,232